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i.-iO. NO.
%% 73480400
'E 19091016
R 105371X
72240460
5 104921X
6 105372X
7 108055X
10 7661J
1 7662J
12 100541K
13 7192J
14 7756R
13 2957J
16 4406R
17 11151000
18 32584
19 7562H
20 2008J
21 4482
22 73680400
3 7320R
5907J
# 19151116
26

719

DESCRIPTION

*Wing Nut 1/4 - 20

Washer 9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.
Guard - Terminal
Battery Bolt (Bolt = Carriage, Rd,
Hd. Sq. Neck 1/4 -20x 7 - 1/2)
Battery
Battery Tray
Harness - Ignition
Harness - Light Socket
Bulb - Light
Tube - Battery Tray
Cable Tie

Switch - Interlock
Cable - Battery (Battery to Solenoid)
Ignition Switch
Lockwasher - Internal Tooth 5/8
Nut- Hex 5/8 - 32
Key

‘Solenoid

Switch - Light
Nut - Hex 1/4 - 20

Nut - Hex

Cable - Battery (Solenoid to Starter)
Washer 15/32 x 11/16 x 16 Ga.
Terminal Cover {For Solenoid)

KEY
NO.

ROPER LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER LT1 20AR A

PART DESCRIPTION

NO.

2955J Cable - Battery (Battery to Ground)

17541208 . Screw - Hex Washer Hd, Thd. Rolling
Type TT No. 12-24 x 1/2

2751R Clip - Fuel Line -

6999R Clamp - Hose

10090400 Lockwasher 1/4

73350400  * Nut- Hex Jam 1/4 - 20

74780408 *Bolt-Hex 1/4-20x 1/2 Gr. 5

73510400 Nut - Keps, Hex 1/4 - 20

74760412 *Bolt - Hex 1/4 - 20 x 2/4

73220400 *Nut - Hex 1/4 - 20

11050400 Washer - Lock 1/4 Ext. Tooth

10040400  * Lockwasher 1/4

6374R Fuse - 30 Amp.

9433R Ammeter

6009y Bracket - Ammeter

6952J Lockwasher No. 10

6953J Nut No. 10

69514 Washer 7/32 x 1/2 x 18 Ga,

102501 X Loop - Wire

235R Clip - Insulated . N

11030400 Lockwasher - Int./Ext. 1/4

104445X Switch - Interlock

101539X Sheet - Instruction, Tractor 159 Slope

106962 X Owners Manual

*STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY



REPAIR PARTS
ENCLOSURES
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REPAIR PARTS
ROPER LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER LT120AR

ENCLOSURES
EY  PART DESCRIPTION
0. NO.
2 108563 X Decal - Side Panel
3 108442X358 Panel - Side, L.H.
4 105414 X Decal - Dash
5 106099X Dashboard
6 104783X Dash Assembly - Lower
7 108456 X Decal - Instruction
8 109641X Grommet
g 106965X Plate - Support, Battery
10 104786X Support Assembly - Dash
11 105037 X Foam - Strip
12 104643X Decal - Hood, L.H.
13 106784X Strap Assembly - Hinge, Rear
14 104618X Strap Assembly - Hinge, Front
15 108370X358 Hood
104613X Bezel Assembly
106395X Lens
104632X Support - Grill, L.H.
104801X Grill Assembly
cd 104634 X358 Strap - Grill
21 104633X Support - Grill, R.H.
22 104644X Decal - Hood, R.H.
24 108443X358 Panel - Side, R.H.
25 106976X Panel - Dash, R.H.
26 105464 X358 Footrest- R.H.
27 108971X Chassis
28 102481X Drawbar
29 104808X Decal - Frame
1 106966X Panel - Dash, L.H.
2 105465X358 Footrest - L.H.
34 73680500 Locknut - Gripco 5/16 - 18
36 108263X Saddle
37 19091216 Washer 9/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga;
38 106301X Guide - Belt, Lower, Engine,
Pulley, L.H.
39 1554J Bushing - Steering
40 106202X Reflector - Taillight
42 104810X Decal - Fender, Roper
¢ 106855X Seat
¥ 105512X Spring - Compression
ks 108057X358 Fender
§ 4800J Decal - Clutch/Brake
w/ 8022J Plug - Dash
48 10090400  *Washer - Lock 1/4
49 73220400 *Nut-Hex 1/4 - 20
50 74760612 “"Bolt - Hex 3/8 - 16 x 3/4
51 19131312 Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 12 Ga.
52 73680600 Nut - Crownlock 3/8 - 16
63 74760616 “Bolt- Hex 3/8 - 16 x 1
w K- ¥ R AA BB ¢t
& 37 g 23
@ 37 3 84 E 86
& a9 g 3 @52 E . %0
51 sz Y
@ 52 Q 88 m 91
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PART
NO.

17211010

104755X
17480612

17490512

7605J

73680400
74760620
73510600
17490608

105516 X
17490612

74780816
10110800
19171912
17431008

74780512
73510500
1055609X
74180512
54794

17490412
106974 X
106300X

105505X
105514X
19132012
72140606
108256 X
74191008

10071000
20294
100225L
74881020

7206J
73731000
105511X
105513X
105529X
105531X
18070818
105813X

2751R
109412X

DESCRIPTION

Screw - Hex Washer Hd. Tapping
JOH- 16 x 5/8
J Fastener
Screw - Hex Washer Hd. Thd. Rolling
3/8-16x 3/4 Type TT
Screw - Hex Washer Hd. Thd. Ralling
5/16-18 x 3/4 Type TT
Bolt - Shoulder 1/4 - 20
Nut - Crownlock 1/4 - 20
“Bolt-Hex 3/8-16x 1-1/4
Nut- Keps 3/8- 16
Screw - Hex Washer Hd. Thd. Forming
3/8-16x1/2 Type TT
Pan - Seat
Screw - Hex Washer Hd. Thd. Rolling
3/8-16%x3/4 Type TT ™
*Bolt-Hex 1/2-13x1Gr. 5
*Washer - Lock 1/2
Washer 17/32 x 1 -3/8 x 12
Screw - Hex Head Self Tapping No.
10-16x 1/2 Type B
“Bolt - Hex 5/16 - 18 x 3/4 Gr. 5
Nut - Keps 5/16 - 18
Bracket Assembly - Fender
Screw - Mach. Cross Thd. 5/16- 18 x 3/
Plug - Dash
Screw - Hex'Washer Hd, 1/4 - 20 k 3/4
Decal - Opej = Caution
Guide - Belt, Lower, Engine, Pulley,
R.H.
Cover - Access
Clamp - Spring r
Washer 13/32 % 1-1/4 x 12 Ga.
“Bolt - Carriage 3/8 - 16 x 3/4
Pad - Footrest
Screw - Cross Recess Pan Hd, Machine
10-24 x 1/2
*Washer - Lock No. 10
Nut - Weld
Latch - Hood
Screw - Machine Cross Recess:
10-24x1-1/4
Spacer - Split 10 x 3/4
Nut - Keps 10 - 24
Strap Assembly - Fender
Bracket - Pivot, Seat
Bolt - Shoulder 5/16 - 18
Nut - Push
Washer 7/32 x 1/2 x 18 Ga,
Decal - V-Belt Drive
Schematic, Tractor
Clip - Fuel Line

Cap - Spring

“STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY
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REPAIR PARTS
DRIVE GROUP.




REPAIR PARTS

ROPER LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER LT120AR

DRIVE GROUP

KEY PART
NO.

z
o

109070X
108236X
17021008
105730X
105732X
18431312
105864
106444 X
108451X
11 73680600
12 106441X
13 74760612
14 72140606

CONDOH WA —

15 18171416
16 105863X
17 9135R

18 4859)

19 73220800
20 106308X
21 73680800

22 105862X
23 105848X
24 106731X

25 74770720
26 10040700
27 74760644
28 4470J

29 * 106190%
30 106294 X
31 106903X
32 106904 X
33 4921H

34 - 74760512
"~ 356 73680500

36 74760616
37 76020412
38 18131410

DESCRIPTION

Keeper - Belt
Bracket - Switch
Screw - Tap. Hex Hd, 10 - 24 x 1/2
Keeper-BeH,Enmne
V-Belt, Drive
Wmhﬂ13ﬂ2x13H6x1ZG&
Bracket - Suspension
Bracket - Bellerank -
Rod Assembly - Clutch Primary
Nut « Crownlock 3/8 - 16
Bellcrank Assembly
"Bolt - Hex 3/8 < 16 x 3/4
Bolt - Rd, Hd, $q. Neck 3/8-16 x 3/4
Washer 17/32 x 7/8 x 16 Ga.
Arm Assembly - Suspension - L.H.
Retainer - Spring
Idler < Flat
*Nut-Hex 1/2-13
Trunnion « Lift Lower
Nut < Crownlock 1/2 - 13
Arm Assembly - Suspension - R.H.
Bolt - Shoulder 3/8 - 16
Pulley - Engine, )
Bolt-Hex 7/16 - 20 x 1 - 1/4 -
“Washer - Lock 7/16
“Bolt- Hex 3/8- 16 x 2 - 3/4
Spacer
Clamp
Strap < Locator
Keeper, Belt, L.H.
Keeper, Belt, R.H.
Spring - Retainer
“Bolt, Hex 5/16 - 18 x 3/4
Nut, Lock 5/16- 18
*Bolt- Hex 3/8-16x1
Pin « Cotter 1/8 x 3/4
Washer 13/32 x 7'8 x 10 Ga.

"STANDARD HARDWAR E--PURCHASE LOCALLY

i
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REPAIR PARTS
ROPER LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER LT120AR

STEERING, FRONT AXLE AND WHEELS

30



REPAIR PARTS

ROPER LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER LT120AR

STEERING, FRONT AXLE AND WHEELS

KEY  PART
NO.  NO.
1 100710L
2 73360800
3 100712K
4 1007 13N
4A  100711L
5 109816X
6 12000029
7 19252016
8 9040H
9 106222X
- 59904
10 106732X
11 65139
12 59192
13 108075X
14 . 74761060
15 105654 X
16 76020412
18 105715X
19 6855M
20 105726X
21 10040600
22 73610600
23 105727X
24 109556X
25 74580
26 1554
27 109432X
28 108684 X
29 106126X
30 19212016
31A  2882J
32 6266H
33 108683X
34 105656 X
35 17490612
36 73901000
a7 105725X
40 3366R
41 104590
42 104757X
43 278H
44 19252616
45 106943X
46 106944 X
48 105664 X
49 105663X
50 17490508
51 102792X
52 19131416
54 108685X
55 101930X

DESCRIPTION

Insert - Steering Wheel
°Nut - Hex Jam 1/2- 20
Washer 17/32 x 2 - 1/4 x .160
Steering Wheel 13"
Adapter - Wheel, Steering
Nyliner - Snap-In
Klipring
Washer 25/32 x 1 - 1/4 x 16 Ga.
Bearings - Wheel, Front g
Tire- 15 x 6.00 - 6 (Tubeless)
Tube - Tire {not furmshed with Tractor)
Rim Assembly - 8" Front {Inc. 2 each Key No. 8)°
Stem - Valve
Cap - Valve
Axle Assembly - Front
Bolt«Hex 5/8-11x3-3/4
Spindle Assembly - R.H.
Pin - Cotter 1/8 x 3/4
Tie Rod
Fitting - Grease
Bearing
* Lockwasher 3/8
“Nut - Hex 3/8 - 24
Drag Link
Shaft Assembly - Steering
Spacer
Bushing - Steering Rod
Bracket Assembly - Steering
Gear - Sector
Woodruff Key 3/16 x 3/4
Washer 21/32 x 1- 1/4 x 16 Ga.
Drive Pin 3/16 x 1
Hardened Washer (1
Rod - Steering
Spindie Assembly - L.H.
Screw - Hex Washer Hd, Thread
Forming Type TT 3/8- 16 x 3/4
Nut- Lock Flange, 5/8 - 11
Spacer
Bearing
Decal - Steering Wheel
Cap - Hub, Front
Grease Fitting
Washer 25/32 x 1 - 5/8 x 16 Ga.
Spacer - Shaft, Steering
Tube - Shaft, Steering
Support - Saddle, Front
Support = Saddle, Rear
Screw - Hex Washer Thd, Rolling 5/16 -
Bushing
Washer 13/32 x 7/8 x 16 Ga,
Gear - Pinion
Washer - Hardened

- 3 as required)

18x1/2

"STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY
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REPAIR PARTS
ROPER LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER LT120AR

38" MOWER

IF REAR BAGGER ATTACHMENT 1S BEING
USED, REFER TO REAR BAGGER QWNERS
MANUAL FOR BLADE PART NO. 34
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REPAIR PARTS |
ROPER LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER LT120AR

38" MOWER
EY  PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
.0. NO. NO. NO. N TS
/437 7%
1 106085X V-Belt 39 106634 X Blade, 38" VR A\ X
2 105689X Housing 40 18132012  Washer13/32x 1- 1/4 x 12 Ga,

3 8417J Runner, R.H. i 41 10030600  *Washer, Lock, 3/8

4 73680600 Nut, Lock, 3/8 - 16 42 74610624 “Bolt, Hex 3/8-24 x 1 - 1/2Gr. 5

5 19111216 Washer, 11/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga. 43 108250% Spring, Ext.

6 72140505 Bolt, Carr., 5’16 - 18 x 5/8 44 108235X Rod - Clutch, Mower

7 105896 X Bracket, Deflector 45 4921H Spring - Retainer

8 5846R Nut : 46 76020312  *Pin- Cotter, 3/32 x 3/4

9 106734X $Spring, Deflector 47 108068 X Rock Shaft Assembly

10 106735X Rod - Hinge . 48 76020616 Pin, Cotter, 3/16 x 1
11 106736X Deflector - Shield 49 108247X Rod, Brake. Primary
12 105814X Decal 50 72140606 *Bolt, Carriage 3/8- 16 x 3/4 -
13~ '105304X Cap 52 108243X Bracket, Pivot, R.H.
14 105662X Link, Parallel : 53 108241X Bracket, Pivot, L.H,

; 105744X Pin - Hinge, Front 54 105857 X Bracket, Susp., Rear, R.H, »
3146R . Spring - Retainer 55 108673X Bracket, Susp., Rear, L.H.
105872X Stop, Link ) 56 106578X Brake Assembly
105743X Pin -« Hinge, Rear 57 106463X Rod, Brake, Secondary L.H.

19 74760612 “Bolt, 3/8- 16 x 3/4 58 108249 X Rod, Brake, Secondary, R.H.
v 20 73680500  Nut, Lock 5716 - 18’ 59 106456 X Bracket, Brake, Pivot

21 105659X Bracket, Lift, R.H. 60 100672K Spacer, Brake

22 105660X Bracket, Lift, L.H. ‘ 61 100673L Bracket, Support
.23 72140506  “Bolt, Carriage 5/16 - 18 x 3/4 63 19111016 Washer, 11/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.
24 3713J Instruction - Caution Decal 64 74760684 Bolt,3/8-18x5.14

25 106295X Support, Arm 65 7631J Runner, L.H.

96 '105850X Stop, Deck, Front 66 19131614 Washer 13/32 x 1 x 14 Ga,

7 106975X Decal - Safety Standard 67 72140610 Bolt, Carr. 3/8-16x 1-1/4
st 106461X Guide, Belt 68 78850 Decal - Warning

29 74760632 “Bolt3/8-16x 2 70 19131316 *Washer.13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga,
30 108832X Arm,dler Assembly 71 19141610 Washer 7/16 x 1 x 10 Ga.

31 106902X Spacer, 72 72110606 Bolt, Carriage 3'8 - 16 x 3/4
32 102403X Pulley, Idier 73 19132012 Washer 13:32x 1-.14 x 12 Ga.
33 106513X Washer, Wear, 1/16 74 106679X Decal - Warning

34 102669X Keeper, Belt 75 76020308 Pin, Cotter 332 x 1 2

35 105891X  Mandrel Assembly 104 bSY X 76 72110506 Bolt, Carriage 5. 16- 18 x 3 4
36 100668L Plate, Support, Mandrel 77 74760412 Bolt - Hex 1/4 - 20 x 3/4

an 17490612 Screw, Hex Washer Hd, 3/8 - 16 x 3/4 78 109893x Washer - Special

17490620  Screw, Hex Washer Hd. 3/8 - 16 79 73680400  Nut - Lock 1/4 - 20

x1-1/4 ‘
"STANDARD HARDWARE.-PURCHASE LOCALLY
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REPAIR PARTS

ROPER LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER LT120AR
TRANSAXLE FOOTE--MODEL NUMBER 4150-42

TRANSAXLE ALL REPAIRS MUST BE PERFORMED BY
AN AUTHORIZED FOOTE DEALER. REFER

TO BACK COVER.
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